
RESOLUTION NO. 1988-57 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER PROPOSALS 12B-2P, 
12B-7P, 12B-11P, 12B-14P AND 12B-15P, PROJECT 12B, 
BID PACKAGE A, CENTRAL STORAGE YARD SIGNALS AT 
A COST OF $93,882.00 AND TO EXTEND THE TIME OF 
THE CONTRACT THROUGH OCTOBER 5, 1984 (CAPITAL 
GRANT 0H-03-0054). 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has, by Resolution No. 1983-13, authorized 
the General Manager to execute a contract with The General Railway Signal 
Company; and 

WHEREAS, substantial completion on this project occurred on 
December 13, 1984 and since that time negotiations of several claims have 
been conducted; and 

WHEREAS, those outstanding claims have been resolved thus 
a11owing close out of this project; 

NO~, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Hoard of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager be and he is hereby 
authorized to execute a Change Order to the existing contract for the 
following: 

12B-2P Furnish and install additional insulated 
track joints, joint bonds and cross bonds 
at a cost of $75,250.00. 

A time extension of twenty-five (25) 
calendar days is included in this 
Request for Change Order. 

12B-TP Relocation of five (5) track switch 
heater junction boxes at a cost of 
82,996.00. 

There is no time extension associated 
with the Request for Change Order. 

12B-11P Installation of two (2) 8 ft. x 12 ft. 
Instrument Houses at a cost of 
$39,281.00. 

There is no time extension associated 
with the Request for Change Order. 



RESOLUTION NO. 1988- 57 
Page 2 

12B-14P Additional labor to free up twenty- 
eight (28) switch layouts in the Car 
Storage Yard at East 55th Street at 
a cost of $9,652.00. 

12B-15P Assessment of Liquidated Damages at 
a credit to the Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority of 
[$33,277.00] 

Section 2. That said Change Order shall be payable out of 
Capital Improvement Grant 0H-03-0054. 

Section 3. That said Change Order may be subject to UMTA 
approval. 

Section 4. ,That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: March i , 1988 


